* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/12 B

DATE August 29, 2011

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR LIVINGSTON AVENUE STORM SEWER TELEVISING, PRIORITY EXCAVATING LLC

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer
Televising, 08-2010-001, in accordance with the contract approved between Priority Excavating LL.C, Toby T.
Torstenson, President, 773 NE 47th Place, Des Moines, IA 50313, under Roll Call No. 09-2062, of November 9,
2009, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and

accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $234,925.75 is the total cost, of which $223,179.46 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $11,746.29 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said

retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AV% E

ottt >
X 7

Kathleen Vanderpool Scott E. Sanders
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

%Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Storm-13, Livingston Avenue Sewer Lining, STE085, Being: $27/000 Storm
Water Utility Funds; with the remaining $207,925.75 in HUD Disaster funds from the lowa Department of Economic
Development for construction costs (Federal Jumpstart Infrastructure Assistance funds)

08-DRI-006
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRIESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
e certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED . .
first above written.
Mayor City Clerk

08-2010-001 1



B 100-0102-80 dI 1OV DNISTAHTAL JdMES WIOLS ‘HAV NOLSONIAIT

[wm)
o 04 H3IN0Id 3 / \
2 " v > 1S AGH9 \
~ = % o | v %/5 U E =
m | IN0LS
3 ® o Y Az YONITO 3
S T 2 vy O
Y75 W " LOAr0dd % 4a /,_E._E 3
T ENT EEE%/
[52)
= | @ 30sTgA S STIH 3\ &
3 | O 3 s 3 2
3 }Z NOSIOF 3 s
T O I~~~ \Ncqw% Mgy
%) 0 m SéQ@W\d
- — Y /A
ot 0 ™ z A (R a o
- T T m NG~/
3
9 4 = NG oS IS
= T \<Dm¥.u¢5 5 e WSI S
4 Iy &7 ol ~ o
>\E.m NIy WSl No 2
77 YoG
5 s
SN} NW\
{8 “
3
o -
3 | o0 el z
\T; =
¥ o
. R = JAISYINY /o
15 S g ¢ % N Wi
i © e 2 o S & N\ 1S =rRTEL
[$2]
= B % 0%\ £ A % o\ MR ur\X X
par 2 L © ul| SO D =)
— - w < ul O\ Vo = A
o 2N Bl ey @ 2\ LTow 1S
9 5 AW 1S\ P - \S




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

f

ciry or DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Televising

Activity ID 08-2010-001

On November 9, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-2062, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Priority Excavating LLC, in the amount of $251,000.00. Tabulated below is a history of project
change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Engineering 10/13/2010 $23,868.75
Repair street collapse at SE 3rd and Jackson.

2 Contractor 1/31/2011 $1,771.00
Uncover manholes, root cutting, and traffic control.

3 Contractor 12/22/2010 $15,000.00
Repair an open joint in the 42" storm sewer.

4 Engineering 12/22/2010 $12,000.00
Repair storm sewer at SE 3rd & Jackson.

5 City $(68,714.00)
Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities.
Original Contract Amount $251,000.00
Total Change Orders $(16,074.25)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract (6.40)%
Total Contract Amount $234,925.75 -

Activity ID 08-2010-001 Page 1 of 1



August 29, 2011

city or DES MOINES

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer
Televising, Priority Excavating LLC.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $234,925.75 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2011-2012 CIP, Page Storm-13, Livingston Avenue Sewer Lining, STE085, Being:
$27,000 Storm Water Utility Funds; with the remaining $207,925.75 in HUD Disaster funds from the lowa
Department of Economic Development for construction costs (Federal Jumpstart Infrastructure Assistance funds)

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On November 9, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-2062, the City Council awarded a contract to Priority Excavating
LLC, Toby T. Torstenson, President, 773 NE 47th Place, Des Moines, IA 50313 for the construction of the
following improvement:

Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Televising, 08-2010-001

The improvement includes cleaning and televising of approximately 23,000 lineal feet of 12" through 66" storm
sewer; all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 508/-086/092 at an area bounded by
S.W. Ist Street, the Des Moines River, S.E. 9th Street and E. Columbus Avenue in Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Livingston Avenue Storm Sewer Televising, Activity ID 08-2010-001,
has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the
work be accepted. The work commenced on November 30, 2009, and was completed on August 12, 2011.

1

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines ¢ lowa *50309-1891




]2 B

I further certify that $234,925.75 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $223,179.46 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $11,746.29 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

U ZE Brvoenr,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering + T 515283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.org A City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive « Des Moines + lowa *50309-1891




/2 B

Z 4o | ebed

00'v20°9€$ 9 'ON INFWNAVd TVILYVd
LEYY0°9$ S "ON INHNAVd TVILIVd
0L €9€YT$ ¥ "ON LNHWAVd TVILIVd
¥ LLTT8S € "ON INHWAVJ TVILIVd
SSLISTIS 7 'ON INHWAVd TVILYVd
6V TTIETS I "ON INFWAVd TVILIIVd
SL'ST6YETS SYAMIO AONVHD SN'Td INNOWYV LOVIINOD TVIOL
SALLLLNVNO LTING-SV OL SINNOWY WHLI LOVIINOD LSNLav| sod
(NHLI LOVIINOD ) dIVdad LOdS| 0D
: (WHLI LOVIINOD ) ¥IVdad 10dS| € 0D
00 1LLTS 00'1L22°1$  |000°T i I S1 TOYLNOD DIAAVIL ‘101D LOOY SHA| T 0D
$1'898°6T$ 6.'898'GZ$ |000°T I I ST NOSIOVI 2 e ds| 100
00°006°T$ 00'05$ 000°8¢€ 0S 0S v ONDJOY TIOS| 61
00°00€$ 00°00c$ 000'1 I i Vi NOIS LOdrodd| 81
00°000°S$ 00000's$  [000°1 i i ST NOILVZITIHON| LI
00°0€2°LZ$ 00005'cs [08L°L S S Vi HAVYED OL FTOHNVIN ASIVY| 91
00°0$ 00'05$ 000°0 0T 0T vd LASTY VIFINVD| S
00°0$ 00'02$ 0000 0S 0S NOL AILYNIANV.INOD ‘SONINVATD| 1
00°ZEV 9$ 000L$ 007 €¥9 009 009 NOL YAMAS ‘SONINVATO| €1
00°0S¥$ 00'G/$ 000'9 01 0l vd ALVOOT DINOYLOFTH ‘HTOHNVIN| 1
00°0$ 000002t [000°0 4 4 vid . YHMHIS WHOLS ‘AIOHNVIN| 11
00°000°ST$ 00°000'G1L$  [000'T 4 [4 v AIAVAND YAMES WIOLS 499 OL v WIVITI LOdS| 01
00°000°0€$ 00°000°2L$ |00S'C 4 4 v AIAVANN YIMES IWIOLS ,9€ OL 71 “dIVJITT LOdS 6
0S' 1EV'8$ 00°000'GL$ [1295°0 T 4 Vi INTFWHAVI YIMAS IWFO.LS 499 OL ¥ MIVdTd LOdS 8
00°00$°3€$ 00°000'v1$ |0SL'T T 4 v INFNTAVI “YIMAS WAOLS .9€ OL 21 MIVJITd LOdS L
00°€00°9$ 05°'L$ 000°200°y 00SS 00SS a1 YAMAS WIOILS .99 OL 8% ASIAGTAL| 9
00°69€°6$ 05'L$ 00099 00SS 00SS AT YAMES WIOLS wZF OL 0€ ASIATTIL S
0001Z°01$ 00'L$ 000°012°01 00021 00021 a7 YIMAS WIOLS v OL W1 ASIAGTAL] ¥
00°080°L1$ 0g°¢$ 000°088‘t 005S 00SS a7 YIMAS OIS 499 OL 87 NVHATD 3
00°Z6V°T1$ 00Z$ 000°9%Z°9 00SS 00SS 1 YAMHES IWAOLS .ZF OL w0€ NVHTIO 4
05°888°31$ Gg8'L$ 000°012°01 000°C1 000°C1 d71 - JAMAS IWHOLS oZ OL W21 NVH'1D I
INNONWYV TV.IOL | 401¥d LINN HIVA OL |QdZMOHINY | ddLVNILSH LINMN NOILATIODSdA ‘'ON ANI'T
JaLOMALSNOD
| SLINN

(‘TYNIA) 0T 'ON INTNAVJ TVLLIVd

11/2/8 *4LVd

100-0102-80 I ALIALLDY

: DTT “ONLLVAVOXE ALIYOINd *HOLOVIINOD
ONISIATTIL YEMAS WIOLS "HAV NOLSONIAIT *1LOHrodd

(TVNIA) 0T "ON INAWAVI TVILIVd

11/2/8 O L1/Z2L INO¥A ANOA MHOM HOd
THLA'ITdJANOD NOILOAQYLSNOD 40 HLVINLLSH

VI ‘SENIOI SAA 40 ALID
ONIIHINIONH 40 INFINLIVJIA




/

(TVYNID 01 "ON INHWAVd TVILIVd

Z 40 2 abed

A dIIOdHD
00°0% d0d INAONY .
OY'6L1°€2T$ LNHNAVA SNOIATI SSHT
9v'6L1°€TTS HOVNIVLEI SSAT TVIOL ) A9 aIvdTad
6TIPLTLS HAOVNIV.LEI
SL'ST6'VETS TVIOL
%001 aj9[dwo) wasiog
6TIVLIIS JONVIVY
9V 6L1°€TTS SINHNAVJ TVILIVd TVIOL
00°0$ INAWNAVd TVILIVd SIHL
LS'619°81$ 6 'ON INHWAVd TVILIVd
$T'966°'17$ 8 'ON LNHWAVd TVILIVd
78°€17°6% L 'ON INHWAVd TVILIVd
INNOWYV TVIOL |d0Ndd LINA | d1VAd Ol |TdZIMOHLINV| JALVIANLLSE | 1INN NOILLdIDSHA "ON ANIT
JILOMILSNOD
[ SLINN

(TVNID 01 'ON INTFNAVJ TVILIVd

OTT *ONLLVAVIXT ALTHOIMd MOLDVIINOD
ONISIATTAL YIMIS NHOLS "HAV NOLSONIAI'T :LOUrOUd




